
STRATEGIC PLANNING & 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 1 

 

WEDNESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
Membership 
 

Councillor Alan Anderson (Chair) 
Councillor David Deacon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Gale 
Councillor Claire Hobson 
Councillor Angela Mitchell 
Councillor Brian Patterson 
Councillor Lara Pringle 
 

Councillor Stewart Riddick 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
Councillor Jane Timmis 
Councillor Philip Walker 
Councillor Colette Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

6 DRAFT 2025/26 BUDGET PROPOSALS   
 

(Pages 5 - 41) 

7 SOLAR TOGETHER HERTFORDSHIRE   
 

(Pages 42 - 45) 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 46 - 49) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


                                                              

Decisions and actions 
 

 
                                             Dacorum Borough Council 

 
                                      Strategic Planning and Environment 
                                                   6th November 2024 

 
 
 
Councillors:     
Cllr C Hobson 
Cllr Anderson 
Cllr Walker 
Cllr Deacon  
Cllr Riddick 
Cllr Timmis 
Cllr Wyatt-Lowe 
Cllr Gale 
Cllr Patterson 
Cllr Santamaria 
Cllr Taylor 
Cllr Stevens 
Cllr Mitchell  
   
   
   
 
Also in attendance:   

Cllr Bromham 

Cllr England 

 
Officers: (6) 
Philip Stanley – Head of Development Management 
Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services 
Sarah Stefano – Head of Environmental Services 
Ian Ross –  Head of Neighbourhood Management 
Fiona Jump – Head of Financial Services 
John Mooteealoo – Head of Environmental Services 
 
 
The meeting began at 19:30 
 
1 DECISIONS AND ACTIONS 
 
The Decisions of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were apologies for absence from Cllr Gale and Cllr Pringle, Cllr Nigel Taylor was present as a 
substitute for Cllr Gale. 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



                                                              

There were no Declarations of interest 
 
4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no Public Participation 
 
  
5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None 

 
6  Q2 Financial Performance Report  
 
Fiona Jump introduced the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes. 
 
7  Q2 Neighbourhood Services Performance Report 
 
Stefania Horne introduced the report  
 
Action: Fly Tip data to be added to the next reports. 
 
The Committee noted the report 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 
8  Q2 Planning & Regeneration Performance Report 
 
Philip Stanley introduced the report 
 
The Committee noted the report 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 
9  Natural England 
 
Natural England were unable to make the meeting. The Committee were asked to send questions for 
them to Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by Friday 15th November, these will be collated and sent 
on to Natural England for a thorough response.  
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 
 
10  Work Programme  
 
Action: Philip Stanley to ask James when the committee could have an update on Luton Airport 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 

Page 3

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk



[...]
44516/FINAL%20-%20MTFS%202024-2029%20Cabinet%20Report%20V3.1.pdf


Members the opportunity to scrutinise them and 

provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises 

the draft budget proposals for 2025/26 and provides 

feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each 

Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 

Period for post policy/project review: February 2025 Overview and Scrutiny 

February 2025 Cabinet Budget Review 

February 2025 Council Budget Approval 

2025/26 Financial Performance Framework 

 

 

 

1. Introduction/Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The budget report includes information captured as part of the Corporate Service Planning process 

that took place during the first quarter of 2024. This developed into the core budget assumptions 
for the General Fund and HRA that were included in the 2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). This report sets out the key budget assumptions which have been used to develop the 
2025/26 budget and highlights the position in relation to reserves and the management of risk.  
This includes key assumptions around fees and charges for 2025/26. 
 

1.2 The budget is created to ensure the Council’s finances are allocated to deliver statutory services 
and support the delivery of the wider corporate plan and core Council strategies including the Place, 
Commercial, People and Digital strategies. 
 

1.3 The current economic environment remains challenging. The Government’s Autumn Budget 2024 
detailed that public spending plans for 2025/26 – 2029/30 will grow by 1.5% a year in real terms, 
with the promise of a full Spending review to be concluded in late spring 2025.  
 

1.4  These draft budget proposals present a balanced budget that is both affordable in the short term 
and sustainable in the medium term and is in line with the MTFS assumptions outlined in October. 
The budget setting process is getting increasingly challenging year on year as costs are increasing 
significantly driven by inflation, and core funding and council tax have remained relatively static in 
comparison. 

 
2. Budget Report 

 
2.1. This report presents the draft budget proposals for 2025/26 for scrutiny and review. Budget detail 

at a strategic level has been provided for every area of the Council and this has been made 
available to all Members. A glossary of budget categories, and specific budget section groupings, 
is set out in Appendix A. 
 

2.2. With the exception of the Finance & Resources Committee, which scrutinises all budgets, 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) will focus only on those budget changes 
and Capital Programme elements which relate directly to their remit. 
 

2.3. A senior Finance Officer will be present at each of the committees to support the Chair, committee 
and senior officers in their scrutiny role. 
 

2.4. The following appendices are relevant to the draft budget proposals for 2025/26: 
 

Page 6



General Fund 

• Appendix A –  General Fund Budget Summary 2025/26 

• Appendices B, Bi, Bii and Biii –  Budget Change Analysis 2024/25 – 2025/26 

• Appendix C – General Fund Budget Change Summary by Committee 
 

Housing Revenue Account 

• Appendix D – Housing Revenue Budget Summary 2025/26  

• Appendix E – Housing Revenue Account Budget Analysis 2025/26 
 

Capital Programme 

• Appendix F, Fi and Fii – Capital Programme by OSC: Summary Capital Programme 2025/26 - 
2029/30 

• Appendix G – Capital Programme 2025/26 - 2029/30 
 

Reserves 

• Appendix H – General Fund  Earmarked Reserves 2025-2029 

• Appendix Hi – HRA Reserves Summary 2025/26 
 

Fees and Charges 

• Appendices Ii, Iii and Iiii- 2025/26 Proposed Fees  and Charges 
 

3. Budget Setting Process 2025/26 
 
3.1. As outlined in the MTFS, which was approved by Council in November 2024, there are significant 

medium term financial pressures which need to be addressed in order to deliver a sustainable 
m
[...]
enditure by Committee 10,360 982 12,265 23,607

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE GENERAL FUND BUDGETS 2025/26

Page 20



APPENDIX Fii

Scheme
25/26 

£'000

26/27 

£'000

27/28 

£'000

28/29 

£'000

29/30 

£'000

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT

Head of Environmental Services

25 New Wheeled Bins 100         100         100         100         100         

26 Fleet Replacement Programme 2,356      2,268      2,046      7,655      -         

27 Green Waste collection servce growth 190         -         -         -         -         

28 Waste Bin Replacement 30           -         -         -         -         

29 Fly Tipping 70           -         -         -         -         

Head of Neighbourhood Management

30 Tring Cemetery Access Road 40           -         -         -         -         

31 Chipperfield Common Car Park Resurfacing 101         -         -         -         -         

32 Verge Hardening Programme 705         250         -         -         -         

33 Cemeteries Footpaths 50           50           50           -         -         

34 Car park renewals 30           30           30           -         -         

35 ICT solution for CSG 25           25           -         -         -         

36 ICT solution for Cemeteries 55           -         -         -         -         

Assistant Director - Place, Communities and Enterprise

37 Urban Park/Education Centre (Durrants Lakes) 122         -         -         -         -         

Head of Place and Enterprise

38 Maylands Business Centre telephony upgrade 30           -         -         -         -         

39 Maylands Business Centre solar panel  upgrade 50           -         -         -         -         

Head of Place and Enterprise

40 Old Town Hall Investment 500         

Head of Development Management

41 Recommission planning back office system 200         

Head of Communities and Leisure

42 Berkhamsted Sports Centre - Building Management System 22           -       
[...]
        -         -         -         -         

28 Waste Bin Replacement 30           -         -         -         -         

29 Fly Tipping 70           -         -         -         -         

Head of Neighbourhood Management

30 Tring Cemetery Access Road 40           -         -         -         -         

31 Chipperfield Common Car Park Resurfacing 101         -         -         -         -         

32 Verge Hardening Programme 705         250         -         -         -         

33 Cemeteries Footpaths 50           50           50           -         -         

34 Car park renewals 30           30           30           -         -         

35 ICT solution for CSG 25           25           -         -         -         

36 ICT solution for Cemeteries 55           -         -         -         -         

Assistant Director - Place, Communities and Enterprise

37 Urban Park/Education Centre (Durrants Lakes) 122         -         -         -         -         

P
age 24



APPENDIX G
DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME BY OSC 2025/26 - 2029/30

Head of Place and Enterprise

38 Maylands Business Centre telephony upgrade 30           -         -         -         -         

39 Maylands Business Centre solar panel  upgrade 50           -         -         -         -         

Head of Place and Enterprise

40 Old Town Hall Investment 500         

Head of Development Management

41 Recommission planning back office system 200         

Head of Communities and Leisure

42 Berkhamsted Sports Centre - Building Management System 22           -         -         -         -         

43 Capital Grants - Community Groups 20           20           20           20           -         

44 Adventure Playground refurbishment 2,000      -         -         -         -         

45 Replace filter pumps at Hemel Leisure Centre 120         -         -         -         -         

46 Replace flexi pool  floor at Hemel Leisure Centre 300         -         -         -         
[...]
lf of:  Councillor Caroline Smith-Wright, Portfolio Holder for Climate and Ecological 

Emergency 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: None 

Background papers:  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

CEE – Climate and Ecological Emergency 

DBC – Dacorum Borough Council 

HCCSP – Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership 

HGC – Hemel Garden Communities 

SLT – Strategic Leadership Team 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Aidan Wilkie, Strategic Director for People and Transformation 

Oliver Burrough, Sustainability Projects Manager, Climate and Ecological Emergency 

 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228 569 (ext. 2569) 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Sustainable future: Take action on the Climate and 

Ecological Emergency  

Homes to be proud of: Enable well-maintained and 

affordable homes, where people want to live 

Wards affected All 

EE C

 
   

Strategic Planning and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


2 
 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To inform SPAEOSC Solar Together Hertfordshire 

and seek approval to progress with the third 

cohort. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That SPAEOSC support the recommendation to 

Cabinet to approve progression with the third 

round of Solar Together Hertfordshire bulk-buy 

scheme in current contract with iChoosr. 

Period for post policy/project review: N/A 

 

1. Introduction/Background:  

1.1 In 2022, DBC entered a 4-year contract with the scheme provider (iChoosr) to proceed with the delivery 

of Hertfordshire-wide ‘Solar Bulk Buy Scheme’. The scheme enables Hertfordshire local authorities to 

assist resi
[...]
wer. 

1.10 The Solar Together Hertfordshire 2023/24 scheme delivered total private resident investment in 

renewables of £4,579,105, with an estimated delivery of 10,435 tonnes of carbon reduction over 25 

years. 

1.11 The combined Solar Together Hertfordshire schemes (cohorts 1 and 2) have delivered 1,665 installations 

across the county, resulting in 6.2 MW installed capacity, and over £17 million in private resident 

investment in renewables. 

Page 42



3 
 

1.12 Due to the reduced demand for solar PV demonstrated in the second cohort compared to the 2022 

cohort, Hemel Garden Communities and DBC have delayed initiating the third and final cohort until Q1 

2025 (mailshot from January 2025). This is the last possible time to commence a full round within the 

current contract period. 

2. Key Issues/proposals/main body of the report:   

2.1 Responsibility for the remainder of the Solar Together Hertfordshire contract has moved from Hemel 

Garden Communities to the CEE team. This is to increase capacity in HGC to focus on strategic planning 

concerns. iChoosr deliver the scheme with supportive administration from DBC. 

2.2 Subject to all necessary internal approvals, the CEE team has confirmed willingness to progress a Q1 2025 

cohort and all HCCSP partners authorities confirmed interest in participation. 

3.        Options and alternatives considered 

3.1 To approve progression with third cohort of Solar Together Hertfordshire. Recommended option. 

3.2 To reject progression to third cohort of Solar Together Hertfordshire. Implications include missing final 

opportunity in iChoosr contract; reputational damage amongst HCCSP partners; reduced decarbonisation 

investment across the county. 

4. Consultation 

4.1 SLT was consulted and supported progressing with the third round. 

4.2 The CEE Portfolio Holder was consulted on this decision and approved. 

4.3 HCCSP was made aware of the proposals in this report, and interest in taking part in the 
[...]
ved. 

9.2 This project helps mitigate fuel poverty concerns by reducing electricity bills (by varying degrees – this 

depends on the household and the size of the solar installation). 

9. Conclusion 

12.1 That members recognise the change in responsibility for Solar Together Hertfordshire administration 

from HGC to CEE team. 

12.2  That members support the recommendation to proceed with the third round of Solar Together 

Hertfordshire. 

 

Page 44



 

1 
 

SPAE OSC 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 
 

 

Meeting Date Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Backg

round 

inform

ation 

  8 Jan 2025   26th Dec 

2025 

   

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Herts Waste Stefania Horne – Strategic Director – 

Neighbourhood Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Local Walking & 

Cycling 

Infrastructure Plan 

James Doe  

Strategic Director Place  

James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

Shop mobility 

Service 

Diane Southam 

Assistant Director, Place 
Communities & Enterprise  

Diane.southam@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Scrutiny Review Mark Brookes Assistant Director 

Legal & Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

     

  5 Feb 2025 27th Jan 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

Future 

Neighbourhoods  
Stefania Horne – Strategic Director – 

Neighbourhood Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

PSPO Renewal  Stefania Horne – Strategic Director – 

Neighbourhood Services 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Diane.southam@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk  

     

5 March 2025 23rd Feb 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q3 Quarterly Budget 

Monitoring Report 

Clare Dempsey – Financial Planning 

& Analysis Team Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

[...]

 CSG Annual Review Stefania Horne – Strategic Director – 
Neighbourhood Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 Waste Services 

Annual Review 

Stefania Horne – Strategic Director – 
Neighbourhood Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 Hemel Place Strategy  Diane Southam 

Assistant Director, Place 
Communities & Enterprise  

Diane.southam@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

    

    

 

Items to be planned in by chair 

Luton Airport 

Place Strategies (Hemel, Berko, Tring) 

Hemel Garden Communities  

Water – Sewage 

Page 47

mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Diane.southam@dacorum.gov.uk


 

4 
 

Rural Plan 

Buses 

Old Town Hall Theatre  

Maylands & Kylna Business Centres 

Adventure Playgrounds  

Economic Development Strategy  

Investment Framework  

Commercial Vehicle Parking  

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Draft 2025/26 Budget Proposals
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Summary 2025-26
	Appendix Biii Strategic Planning and Environment General Fund Changes 2025-26
	Appendix C General Fund Budget Summary by Committee 2025-26
	Appendix Fii Capital Programme Strategic Planning and Environment 2025-29
	Appendix G Overall Revised Capital Programme 2025-29
	Appendix Iiii SpAE. Fees and Charges  2025-26

	7 Solar Together Hertfordshire
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4 DECEMBER 2024 
 
Councillors: Anderson (Chair)  
 Deacon (Vice-

Chairman) 
 

 Hobson  
 Mitchell  
 Patterson  
 Riddick  
 Santamaria  
 Timmis  
 C Wyatt-Lowe  
 
Officers: Shaj Choudhury Head of Transformation 
 Clare Dempsey Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151) 
 Ben Hosier Head of Commercial Development 
 Ronan Leydon Head of Strategic Planning 
 John Mooteealoo Head of Environmental Services 
 Ian Ross Head of Neighbourhood Management 
 Philip Stanley 

Stefania Horne 
Diane Southam 
 
Oliver Burrough 

Head of Development Management 
Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services 
Assistant Director Place Communities & 
Enterprise 
Sustainability Officer 

 
Also Attendance: 
 
Adrian England  Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Place 
Robin Bromham          Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Services   
 
  

 
The meeting began at 20:15 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The Decisions of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies for absence from Cllr Gale and Cllr Walker & Cllr Stevens 
 
Cllr Pringle was absent 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 



 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no Declarations of interest 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no Public Participation 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

6   DRAFT 2025/26 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

Stefania Horne introduced the report. 
 
Recommendations to the committee  
 
1. That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises the draft budget proposals for 
2025/26 and provides feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each Committee’s 
specific area of responsibility. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes. 
 

7   SOLAR TOGETHER HERTFORDSHIRE 
 

Oliver Burrough introduced the report 
 
Action: Shaj Choudhury to provide the demographic information for the Solar 
Together mail shots. 
 
Action: Oliver Burrough to provide the costs to the installer for Solar Panels 
 
Action: Oliver Burrough to investigate statistics on how many people pulled out of 
the scheme due to structural issues. 
 
That SPAEOSC support the recommendation to Cabinet to approve progression with 
the third round of Solar Together Hertfordshire bulk-buy scheme in current contract 
with iChoosr. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations in the report 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Work programme was noted. 
 



3 
 

For full discussion please see the video minutes 
 
 


